No. 319, S.]

[Published July 8, 1943.

## CHAPTER 458.

AN ACT to amend chapter 589, laws of 1921, section 60, (introductory paragraph) as amended by chapter 164, laws of 1939, relating to the policemen's annuity and benefit fund of Milwaukee, and the period of service required for retirement of policemen.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chapter 589, laws of 1921, section 60 (Introductory paragraph) as amended by chapter 164, laws of 1939 is amended to read:

Chapter 589, Laws of 1921, Section 60 (Introductory paragraph) Notwithstanding the provisions of any other subsection of this section, any present employe who shall have been a member of the police department of such city on December 31 of the year in which this section shall come into effect in such city, or any policeman who was not a member of the police department of such city on December 31 of the year in which this section came into effect in such city but was a member of such department of such city prior to said date and resigned or was discharged from the service prior to said date, being ineligible for annuity, who reentered such service in such city subsequent to such date and remained in such service continuously for a period of at least 15 years from his date of reentrance into said service, who shall resign or be discharged from the service (either before or after he shall have become 50 years of age) after he shall have completed 22 or more years of service and for whom the amount of annuity provided in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this section shall be less than 50 per cent of his salary as such salary shall be at the time of his resignation or discharge from the service, shall receive annuity from and after the date of such resignation or discharge of an amount equal to 50 per cent of his salary as it shall be at the time of such resignation or discharge; and provided, that any employe who shall have become a member of the police department of such city on or after January 1, 1922, who shall resign or be discharged from the service after he shall have completed 25 or more years of service and for whom the amount of annuity provided in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this section shall be less

than 50 per cent of his salary as such salary shall be at the time of his resignation or discharge from the service, shall receive annuity from and after the date of such resignation or discharge of an amount equal to 50 per cent of his salary as it shall be at the time of such resignation or discharge.

Approved July 7, 1943.

No. 350, S.]

[Published July 9, 1943.

## CHAPTER 459.

AN ACT to amend 176.32 (1) of the statutes, relating to presence of minors and certain other persons in places where intoxicating liquors are sold and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

176.32 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

176.32 (1) Every keeper of any place, of any nature or character, whatsoever, for the sale of any intoxicating liquor, who shall either directly or indirectly suffer or permit any person of either sex under the age of 21 years, unaccompanied by his or her parent or guardian, or suffer or permit any person to whom the sale of any such liquors has been forbidden in the manner provided by law, who is not a resident, employe, or a bona fide lodger or boarder on the premises of such licensed person, to \* \* remain in any barroom or other room on such premises in which such liquor is sold or dispensed for any purpose, excepting the transaction of bona fide business other than amusement or consumption of edibles or beverages, shall, for every such offense, be liable to a penalty not exceeding \$250, besides costs, or imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction not exceeding 60 days; and any such person so \* \* \* as aforesaid, who is not a resident, employe, or a bona fide lodger or boarder on the premises, or who is not accompanied by his or her parent or guardian, shall also be liable to a penalty of not more than \$20, besides costs, or imprisonment not exceeding 30 days in the county jail or house of correction. This section shall not apply to hotels, \* \* \* drugstores, grocery stores, bowling alleys, cars operated on any railroad, nor to premises